Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Nobuaki NEMOTO 08/23/2006					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	JEOL Ltd.				
Street Address:	1-2, Musashino 3-chome, Akishima				
City:	Токуо				
State/Country:	JAPAN				
Postal Code:	196-8558]
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 11		11474	74100		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (412)471-4094					
Fax Number:(412)471-4094Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:412-471-8815					
Phone: 412-471-8815 Email: webblaw@webblaw.com					Ŷ
Email: webblaw@webblaw.com Correspondent Name: The Webb Law Firm					
Address Line 1: 436 Seventh Avenue					
Address Line 2: 700 Koppers Building					
Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			0116-061683		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			David C. Hanson		
Total Attachments: 2 source=w0299019#page1.tif source=w0299019#page2.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned, said undersigned, NOBUAKI NEMOTO, does hereby sell and assign to JEOL Ltd. of 1-2, Musashino 3-chome, Akishima, Tokyo 196-8558, Japan (hereinafter designated as the Assignee), the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America as defined in 35 U.S.C. 100, in the invention known as METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DIGITAL QUADRATURE LOCK-IN DETECTION IN MAGNETIC RESONANCE described and claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 11/474,100, filed June 23, 2006.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division or reissue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application of any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grants David C. Hanson (Registration No. 23,024); Richard L. Byrne (Registration No. 28,498) and Randall L. Notzen (Registration No. 36,882), whose address is 700 Koppers Building, 436 Seventh Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219 (Telephone No. 412-471-8815) the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

{W0290448.1}

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date opposite the undersigned's name.

Date 33 Aug. 2006 Inventor Worki Vert

Nobuaki NEMOTO

{W0290448.1}

RECORDED: 09/12/2006

PATENT REEL: 018236 FRAME: 0341

- 2 -